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AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Thursday, December 19, 2019 

4:30 p.m. 

Decatur Public Library Board Room 

I. Call to order – Donna Williams

II. Approval of agenda

III. Approval of minutes for November 21, 2019 Meeting

IV. Public comments – 15-minute time period for citizens to appear and express their views before the Decatur

Public Library Board.  Limit of 3 minutes per speaker; total of 15 minutes. No immediate response will be given 

by the Library Trustees or Library staff members. 

IV. Written Communications from the public

V. City Librarian’s report –Rick Meyer

VI. Reports of committees

A. Personnel, Policy & Public Relations Committee—Dr. Ngozi Onuora

i. FOIA Report

ii. Personnel Update

iii. Equity, Diversity, Inclusion

iv. Ethics Ordinance and Policy

v. Trustee Facts File

vi. Strategic Plan Update

vii. Other

B. Finance and Properties Committee—Gregg Zientara

i. Parking Lot
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ii. Capital Needs 

iii. November 2019 Check Register 

iv. 2019 Budget Review and Projection 

v. Travel/Conference Expense Detail 

vi. Other 

C. Foundation—Rick Meyer 

          i.     Annual Appeal Report 

D.  Friends of the Library—Samantha Carroll 

i. December 12 meeting 

F. Illinois Heartland Library System—Rick Meyer 

i. December 4 Executive Council Meeting 

VII. Old Business  

i. Other 

VIII. New Business 

i. Other 

IX. SERVING OUR PUBLIC: STANDARDS FOR ILLINOIS PUBLIC LIBRARIES 

Chapter 1: Core Standards 

X. Adjournment 

 

If you have questions please contact: 

Rick Meyer, City Librarian 

421-9713 or rmeyer@decaturlibrary.org 

 

 

mailto:rmeyer@decaturlibrary.org


Circulation by Audience Physical & Electronic Nov-18 Nov-19 % of Total Change 2018 Total 2019 Projection Projected change Prior 12 Months (December 1,2017-November 30, 2018)Last 12 Months December 1, 2018-November 30, 2019)% of Total Change

Number of Adult Materials Loaned 16,300 15,838 68.1% -2.8% 223,457 209,798 -6.1% 224,466 210,693 66.6% -6.1%

Number of Young Adult Materials Loaned 614 553 2.4% -9.9% 11,219 9,273 -17.3% 11,329 9,381 3.0% -17.2%

Number of Children's Materials Loaned 6,238 6,874 29.5% 10.2% 97,993 96,120 -1.9% 98,352 96,170 30.4% -2.2%

Total Number of Materials Loaned 23,152 23,265 0.5% 332,669 315,191 -5.3% 334,147 316,244 -5.4%

Circulation by Material Type (Physical only) Nov-18 Nov-19 % of Total Change 2018 Total 2019 Projection Projected change Prior 12 Months December 1,2017-November 30, 2018)Last 12 Months (December 1, 2018-November 30, 2019)% of Total Change

Books Loaned--Physical 14,252 14,104 60.6% -1.0% 215,871 200,097 -7.3% 216,883 201,046 63.6% -7.3%

Videos/DVDs Loaned--Physical 4,678 4,618 19.8% -1.3% 61,722 59,845 -3.0% 62,371 59,997 19.0% -3.8%

Audios, Including Music  Loaned--Physical 1,257 1,161 5.0% -7.6% 18,004 14,846 -17.5% 18,264 15,064 1.7% -17.5%

Magazines/Periodials Loaned--Physical 391 407 1.7% 4.1% 6,295 5,221 -17.1% 6,282 5,304 1.7% -15.6%

Other Items Loaned--Physical 55 224 1.0% 307.3% 636 1,867 193.5% 644 1,802 0.6% 179.8%

Total Physical Item Circulation 20,633 20,514 -0.6% 302,528 281,875 -6.8% 304,444 283,213 -7.0%

Circulation by Material Type Nov-18 Nov-19 % of Total Change 2018 Total 2019 Projection Projected change Prior 12 Months December 1,2017-November 30, 2018)Last 12 Months (December 1, 2018-November 30, 2019)% of Total Change

Use of Circulating Electronic Materials 2,519 2,751 11.8% 9.2% 30,141 36,604 21.4% 28,897 33,031 10.4% 14.3%

Total Circulation of Materials 23,152 23,265 0.5% 332,669 339,995 2.2% 333,341 316,244 -5.1%

Succesful Retrieval of Electronic Information 3,051 2,043 8.1% -33.0% 30,791 38,328 24.5% 35,688 35,130 9.1% -1.6%

Electronic Content Use 5,570 4,794 18.9% -13.9% 60,932 74,932 23.0% 64,585 68,161 17.7% 5.5%

Total Collection Use Nov-18 Nov-19 Prior 12 Months December 1,2017-November 30, 2018)Last 12 Months December 1, 2018-November 30, 2019)

Total Collection Use 26,203 25,308 -3.4% 363,460 356,807 -1.8% 397,926 384,405 -3.4%

Nov-18 Nov-19 November % of TotalChange 2018 Total 2019 Projection Projected change Prior 12 Months December 1,2017-November 30, 2018)Last 12 Months (December 1, 2018-November 30, 2019)12-Month % of TotalChange 2019 Projection

Interlibrary Loans Provided To Other Libraries 4,012 3,526 51.0% -12.1% 47,608 46,019 -3.3% 50,906 46,341 53.5% -9.0% 53.3%

Interlibrary Loans Received FROM Other Libraries 3,111 3,389 49.0% 8.9% 39,902 40,295 1.0% 40,442 40,306 46.5% -0.3% 46.7%

Total ILL Transactions 7,123 6,915 -2.9% 87,510 86,314 -1.4% 91,348 86,647 -5.1%

Nov-18 Nov-19 November % of TotalNovember Change2018 Total 2019 Projection Projected change Prior 12 Months December 1,2017-November 30, 2018)Last 12 Months (December 1, 2018-November 30, 2019)12-Month % of TotalChange in 12-Month Trend

New Patron Registrations 154 147 -4.5% 2694 2452 -9.0% 2691 2467 -8.3%

# of Visitors (Security Gate) 17346 16029 -7.6% 234443 229945 -1.9% 218253 230165 5.5%

# Visitors Lobby Counter 14455 #DIV/0! 0 65837

Local History # of visitors 76 61 -19.7% 1017 797 -21.7% 962 780

Adult Programs Active 577 326 -43.5% 8589 9228 7.4%

Adult Programs Passive 0 0 0

YA Programs Active 0 41 #DIV/0! 1039 946 -9.0%

YA Programs Passive 0 0 0

Children's Programs Active 516 844 63.6% 10584 20561 94.3%

Children's Programs Passive 0 0 0

Total Programs 1093 1211 10.8% 20234 30734 51.9%

Public Sessions 2701 2355 -12.8% 0

Wireless Sessions 587 912 55.4% 0



Website Sessions 8575 11297 31.7% 0

Unique Visits 5378 6913 28.5% 0

Page Views 13893 44704 221.8% 0

Self Checks 7745 7420 -4.2% 0

Percentage of Self Checks 42% 43% 1.0% 0

Assists Adult 3090 2785 -9.9% 44822 47591 6.2%

Assists Children 1308 1114 -14.8% 11349 16327 43.9%

Assists Local history 137 129 -5.8% 2013 1991 -1.1%

IT help calls 71 59 -16.9% 0

Searches in Catalog 62338 75034 20.37% 0

Number of Items processed 0 1709 0

Number of Items Withdrawn from Collection 0 2053 0

Number of mended items 0 282 0

Number of items ordered 0 1052 0

Number of records added to database 0 1427 0
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AN ORDINANCE IMPLEMENTING THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

 STATE OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES ETHICS ACT 

 

PREAMBLE 

WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has enacted the State Officials and Employees 

Ethics Act (Public Act 93-615, effective November 19, 2003, as amended by Public Act 93-617, 

effective December 9, 2003), which is a comprehensive revision of State statutes regulating ethical 

conduct, political activities and the solicitation and acceptance of gifts by State officials and 

employees; and 

WHEREAS, the Act requires all units of local government and school districts, within six 

months after the effective date of Public Act 93-615, to adopt ordinances or resolutions regulating 

the political activities of, and the solicitation and acceptance of gifts by, the officers and employees 

of such units "in a manner no less restrictive" than the provisions of the Act; and 

WHEREAS, it is the clear intention of the Act to require units of local government and 

school districts to implement regulations that are at least as restrictive as those contained in the 

Act, and to impose penalties for violations of those regulations that are equivalent to those imposed 

by the Act, notwithstanding that such penalties may exceed the general authority granted to units 

of local government to penalize ordinance violations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the clear intention of the Act to provide units of local government with 

all authority necessary to implement its requirements on the local level regardless of any general 

limitations on the power to define and punish ordinance violations that might otherwise be 

applicable; and 

WHEREAS, because the Act provides for the imposition of significant penalties for 

violations of said local regulations, it is necessary to adopt the required regulations by Ordinance 

rather than by Resolution; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TRUSTEES OF THE  DECATUR 

PUBIC LIBRARY, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: The Trustees of the Decatur Public Library (“Library”) hereby adopt the 

following as permanent Library policy: 

ARTICLE 1 

DEFINITIONS 

Section 1-1. For purposes of this ordinance, the following terms shall be given these 

definitions: 
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"Campaign for elective office" means any activity in furtherance of an effort to influence the 

selection, nomination, election, or appointment of any individual to any federal, State, or local 

public office or office in a political organization, or the selection, nomination, or election of 

Presidential or Vice-Presidential electors, but does not include activities (i) relating to the support 

or opposition of any executive, legislative, or administrative action, (ii) relating to collective 

bargaining, or (iii) that are otherwise in furtherance of the  person's official duties. 

"Candidate" means a person who has filed nominating papers or petitions for nomination or 

election to an elected office, or who has been appointed to fill a vacancy in nomination, and who 

remains eligible for placement on the ballot at a regular election, as defined in section 1-3 of the 

Election Code (10 ILCS 5/1-3). 

"Collective bargaining" has the same meaning as that term is defined in Section 3 of the Illinois 

Public Labor Relations Act (5 ILCS 315/3). 

"Compensated time" means, with respect to an employee, any time worked by or credited to the 

employee that counts toward any minimum work time requirement imposed as a condition of his 

or her employment, but for purposes of this Ordinance, does not include any designated holidays, 

vacation periods, personal time, compensatory time off or any period when the employee is on a 

leave of absence.  With respect to officers or employees whose hours are not fixed, "compensated 

time" includes any period of time when the officer is on premises under the control of the employer 

and any other time when the officer or employee is executing his or her official duties, regardless 

of location. 

"Compensatory time off" means authorized time off earned by or awarded to an employee to 

compensate in whole or in part for time worked in excess of the minimum work time required of 

that employee as a condition of his or her employment. 

"Contribution" has the same meaning as that term is defined in section 9-1.4 of the Election Code 

(10 ILCS 5/9-1.4). 

"Employee" means a person employed by the Library, whether on a full- time or part-time basis 

or pursuant to a contract, whose duties are subject to the direction and control of an employer with 

regard to the material details of how the work is to be performed, but does not include an 

independent contractor. 

"Employer" means the Decatur Public Library. 

"Gift" means any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or other tangible 

or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food and drink, and 

honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to government employment or the 

official position of an officer or employee. 

"Leave of absence" means any period during which an employee does not receive (i) compensation 

for employment, (ii) service credit towards pension benefits, and (iii) health insurance benefits 

paid for by the employer. 

"Officer" means a person who holds, by election or appointment, an office created by statute or 

ordinance, regardless of whether the officer is compensated for service in his or her official 

capacity. 
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"Political activity" means any activity in support of or in connection with any campaign for elective 

office or any political organization, but does not include activities (i) relating to the support or 

opposition of any executive, legislative, or administrative action, (ii) relating to collective 

bargaining, or (iii) that are otherwise in furtherance of the person's official duties. 

"Political organization" means a party, committee, association, fund, or other organization 

(whether or not incorporated) that is required to file a statement of organization with the State 

Board of Elections or a county clerk under Section 9-3 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-3), but 

only with regard to those activities that require filing with the State Board of Elections or a county 

clerk. 

"Prohibited political activity" means: 

(1) Preparing for, organizing, or participating in any political meeting, political rally, 

political demonstration, or other political event. 

(2) Soliciting contributions, including but not  limited to the purchase of, selling, 

distributing, or  receiving payment for tickets for any political fundraiser, political meeting, or 

other political event. 

(3) Soliciting, planning the solicitation of, or preparing any document or report regarding 

anything of value intended as a campaign contribution. 

(4) Planning, conducting, or participating in a public opinion poll in connection with a 

campaign for elective office or on behalf of a political organization for political purposes or for or 

against any referendum question. 

(5) Surveying or gathering information from potential or actual voters in an election to 

determine probable vote outcome in connection with a campaign for  elective office or on behalf 

of a political organization for political purposes or for or against any referendum question.  

(6) Assisting at the polls on election day on behalf of any political organization or candidate 

for elective office or for or against any referendum question. 

(7) Soliciting votes on behalf of a candidate for elective office or a political organization 

or for or against any referendum question or helping in an effort to get voters to the polls. 

(8) Initiating for circulation, preparing, circulating, reviewing, or filing any petition on 

behalf of a candidate for elective office or for or against any referendum question. 

(9) Making contributions on behalf of any candidate for elective office in that capacity or 

in connection with a campaign for elective office. 

(10) Preparing or reviewing responses to candidate questionnaires.  

(11) Distributing, preparing for distribution, or mailing campaign literature, campaign 

signs, or other campaign material on behalf of any candidate for elective office or for or against 

any referendum question. 

(12) Campaigning for any elective office or for or against any referendum question. 

(13) Managing or working on a campaign for elective office or for or against any 

referendum question. 



Page 4 of 7 
 

(14) Serving as a delegate, alternate, or proxy to a political party convention. 

(15) Participating in any recount or challenge to the outcome of any election. 

"Prohibited source" means any person or entity who: 

(1) is seeking official action (i) by an officer or (ii) by an employee, or by the officer or 

another employee directing that employee; 

(2) does business or seeks to do business (i) with the officer or (ii) with an employee, or 

with the officer or another employee directing that employee; 

(3) conducts activities regulated (i) by the officer or (ii) by an employee, or by the officer 

or another employee directing that employee; or  

(4) has interests that may be substantially affected by the performance or non-performance 

of the official duties of the officer or employee. 

ARTICLE 5 

PROHIBITED POLITICAL ACTIVITIES 

Section 5-1.  Prohibited political activities.   

(a) No officer or employee shall intentionally perform any prohibited political activity 

during any compensated time, as defined herein.  No officer or employee shall intentionally use 

any property or resources of the Library in connection with any prohibited political activity. 

(b) At no time shall any officer or employee intentionally require any other officer or 

employee to perform any prohibited political activity (i) as part of that officer or employee's duties, 

(ii) as a condition of  employment, or (iii) during any compensated time off (such as holidays, 

vacation or personal time off). 

(c) No officer or employee shall be required at any time to participate in any prohibited 

political activity in consideration for that officer or employee being awarded additional 

compensation or any benefit, whether in the form of a salary adjustment, bonus, compensatory 

time off, continued  employment or otherwise, nor shall any officer or employee be awarded 

additional compensation or any benefit in consideration for his or her participation in any 

prohibited political activity. 

(d) Nothing in this Section prohibits activities that are permissible for an officer or 

employee to engage in as part of his or her official duties, or activities that are undertaken by an 

officer or employee on a  voluntary basis which are not prohibited by this Ordinance. 

(e) No person either (i) in a position that is subject to recognized merit principles of public 

employment or (ii) in a position the salary for which is paid in whole or in part by federal funds 

and that is subject to the Federal Standards for a Merit System of Personnel Administration 

applicable to grant-in-aid programs, shall be denied or deprived of employment or tenure solely 

because he or she is a member or an officer of a political committee, of a political party, or of a 

political organization or club. 
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ARTICLE 10 

GIFT BAN 

Section 10-1.  Gift ban. Except as permitted by this Article, no officer or employee, and no 

spouse of or immediate family member living with any officer or employee (collectively referred 

to herein as "recipients"), shall intentionally solicit or accept any gift from any prohibited source, 

as defined herein, or which is otherwise prohibited by law or ordinance.  No prohibited source 

shall intentionally offer or make a gift that violates this Section. 

Section 10-2.  Exceptions.  Section 10-1 is not applicable to the following: 

(1) Opportunities, benefits, and services that are available on the same conditions as for the 

general public. 

(2) Anything for which the officer or employee, or his or her spouse or immediate family 

member, pays the fair market value. 

(3) Any (i) contribution that is lawfully made under the Election Code or (ii) activities 

associated with a fundraising event in support of a political organization or candidate. 

(4) Educational materials and missions. 

(5) Travel expenses for a meeting to discuss business. 

(6) A gift from a relative, meaning those people related to the individual as father, mother, 

son, daughter, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, great aunt, great uncle, first cousin, nephew, niece, 

husband, wife, grandfather, grandmother, grandson, granddaughter, father-in-law, mother- in-law, 

son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, stepfather, stepmother, stepson, 

stepdaughter, stepbrother, stepsister, half brother, half sister, and including the father, mother, 

grandfather, or grandmother of the individual's spouse and the individual's fiancé or fiancée. 

(7) Anything provided by an individual on the basis of a personal friendship unless the 

recipient has reason to believe that, under the circumstances, the gift was provided because of the 

official position or employment of the recipient or his or her spouse or immediate family member 

and not because of the personal friendship.  In determining whether a gift is provided on the basis 

of personal friendship, the recipient shall consider the circumstances under which the gift was 

offered, such as: (i) the history of the relationship between the individual giving the gift and the 

recipient of the gift, including any previous exchange of gifts between those individuals; (ii) 

whether to the actual knowledge of the recipient the individual who gave the gift personally paid 

for the gift or sought a tax deduction or business reimbursement for the gift; and (iii) whether to 

the actual knowledge of the recipient the individual who gave the gift also at the same time gave 

the same or similar gifts to other officers or employees, or their spouses or immediate family 

members. 

(8) Food or refreshments not exceeding $75 per person in value on a single calendar day; 

provided that the food or refreshments are (i) consumed on the premises from which they were 

purchased or prepared or (ii) catered.  For the purposes of this Section, "catered" means food or 

refreshments that are purchased ready to consume which are delivered by any means.  

(9) Food, refreshments, lodging, transportation, and other benefits resulting from outside 

business or employment activities (or outside activities that are not connected to the official duties 
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of an officer or employee), if the benefits have not been offered or enhanced because of the official 

position or employment of the officer or employee, and are customarily provided to others in 

similar circumstances. 

(10) Intra-governmental and inter-governmental gifts.  For the purpose of this Act, "intra- 

governmental gift" means any gift given to an officer or employee from another officer or 

employee, and "inter-governmental gift" means any gift given to an officer or employee by an 

officer or employee of another governmental entity. 

(11) Bequests, inheritances, and other transfers at death. 

(12) Any item or items from any one prohibited source during any calendar year having a 

cumulative total value of less than $100. 

Each of the exceptions listed in this Section is mutually exclusive and independent of every other. 

Section 10-3.  Disposition of gifts.  An officer or employee, his or her spouse or an 

immediate family member living with the officer or employee, does not violate this Ordinance if 

the recipient promptly takes reasonable action to return a gift from a prohibited source to its source 

or gives the gift or an amount equal to its value to an appropriate charity that is exempt from 

income taxation under Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as now or 

hereafter amended, renumbered, or succeeded. 

ARTICLE 25 

PENALTIES 

Section 25-1.  Penalties.   

(a) A person who intentionally violates any provision of Article 5 of this Ordinance may 

be punished by a term of incarceration in a penal institution other than a penitentiary for a period 

of not more than 364 days, and may be fined in an amount not to exceed $2,500. 

(b) A person who intentionally violates any provision of Article 10 of this Ordinance is 

subject to a fine in an amount of not less than $1,001 and not more than $5,000. 

(c) Any person who intentionally makes a false report alleging a violation of any provision 

of this Ordinance to the local enforcement authorities, the State's Attorney or any other law 

enforcement official may be punished by a term of incarceration in a penal institution other than a 

penitentiary for a period of not more than 364 days, and may be fined in an amount not to exceed 

$2,500. 

(d) A violation of Article 5 of this Ordinance may be prosecuted as a criminal offense by 

an attorney for the Library by filing in the circuit court an information, or sworn complaint, 

charging such offense.  The prosecution shall be under and conform to the rules of criminal 

procedure.  Conviction shall require the establishment of the guilt of the defendant beyond a 

reasonable doubt. 

A violation of Article 10 of this Ordinance may be prosecuted as a quasi-criminal offense by an 

attorney for the Library. 
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(e)  In addition to any other penalty that may be applicable,  whether criminal or civil, an officer 

or  employee who intentionally violates any provision of Article 5 or Article 10 of this Ordinance 

is subject to discipline or discharge. 

SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall be in effect upon its passage and approval.  

 

PASSED THIS ____ DAY OF __________________, 20___ BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

Trustee 

 

Aye Nay Abstain- 

Absent 

Donna Williams 

 

   

Samantha Carroll 

 

   

Louise Green  

 

   

Dr. Ngozi Onuora 

 

   

Michael Sexton 

 

   

Amy Stockwell 

  

   

Sofia Xethalis  

 

   

Gregg Zientara 

 

   

 



City Librarian’s Report for November 2019 

Administration 
• I continued to work with Becky Damptz on records management project. This has proven to be a 

far bigger project than either of us had anticipated.

• On the 6th I met with a representative from Recorded Books/RB Digital to discuss new digital 
library offerings.

• On the 8th I met with Bob Smith of Soy Capital Bank to discuss his possible appointment to the 
DPL Board of Trustees.

• On the 12th I held two staff meetings.

• On the 15th I had a virtual meeting with Tamara Jenkins of the Illinois Library Association (ILA) 
and Megan Millen of Joliet Public Library and the ILA Executive Board. The purpose of the 
meeting was to clarify the ILA Awards Committee’s charge to standardize the award selection 
process across committees and forums. I am this year’s chair of the Committee.

• Also on the 15th I met with a representative from GFI Digital.

• On the 19th I attended the City’s annual Tax Incremental Funding Board meeting.

• On the 20th I held a virtual meeting of the ILA Awards Committee.

• I took a vacation during the week of Thanksgiving.

• Last month I reported on the number and cost of 2019 FOIA requests. Ascertaining this cost has 
proven to be more involved than I thought—it is essentially attorney’s fees plus labor—but getting 
at the labor hours is the complicated part. I hope to have the total 2019 cost to the Board no later 
than the February meeting.

• Robert Edwards worked to train Betti Jo Heckwine in the skill of  minutes writing. 

Circulation 
• Please see statistical spreadsheet.

• Part-time Library Page, Robert Davis successfully completed his probationary period.

Technical Services 
• See statistical spreadsheet

• Division Head, Carol Ziese, continues to assist at Reference Desk, Local History, and Children’s

desks. Her processing pages have continued helping out with shelving.

• Carol continued to head the Staff Recognition Committee.

• Carol continued to play a key role in the TedX program.

• Carol attended the IHLS Members Day in Effingham.



Programs, Resources, and Services 
• Please see attached spreadsheet for statistics.

• Alissa Henkel and John Schirle worked with Illinois Student Assistance Corps to bring Financial 
Aid for College programs to DPL.

• Tabitha Bilyeu worked with Patti Frietag from Circulation and Mike Lipka from Maintenance to 
make some necessary magazine shelving changes.

• Katie Eytchison continues to collaborate with Jerry Johnson from Decatur Area Arts Council for 
special touches for TEDx.

• Amanda Young and John compiled a list of books for Valerie Wells for an article about Christmas 
gift ideas in the Herald and Review.

• John worked with Carol Ziese from Technical Services on multiple relabeling and re-cataloging 
issues in J Fiction and paperbacks.

• John worked with Amy Edrington from Decatur Public School District 61 to support their “We 
Are Readers” challenge for 4th – 6th graders by developing a display and list for us to match.

• Kasey Steiling and Jennifer Pride from Circulation continue to collaborate on posters for the 
Circulation  Desk.

• Alix Frazier and Door 4 Brewing presented Bad Art Night 3 and made the WAND news.

• Kasey attended IHLS Member Day in Effingham.

• Alix and Kasey worked on a Christmas Card for Christmas Card Lane for DAAC.

• Displays downstairs had a 68% turnover rate. 

Systems Administration 

• Matt Wilkerson replaced and rebuilt a failed hard drive on our file server. The drive contained all

the Windows update files used by Library computers.

• He completed the purge of Rick and Robert’s emails older than 2018 on the email server and

archive server.

• The monthly counts Matt reported for Bibliotheca people counter are correct, as far as, Bibliotheca

is concerned. This seems unlikely to both Matt and I.

• Matt was off eleven days this month.

• See spreadsheet for statistical information.

Archives and Special Collections (formerly Local History) 

• Department Head Becky Damptz was interviewed by Julie Staley for the documentary she is

putting together on A.E. Staley on November 21.  Once the documentary is complete, the library

will receive a copy.

• Becky, Library Assistant Leeann Grossman, and volunteer David Frahlman helped an author with

his research on the Coca-Cola Bottling plants in Decatur.  They will be mentioned in his next book

about Coca-Cola, and the library will get a copy of the book.



 

• Leeann and Becky went to the Friends meeting on November 14th to ask for funds to have a 

holiday dinner for the volunteers.  The Friends approved the request, and the dinner was held on 

December 4th at Tuscany.   

• Becky helped Alix with Bad Art Night on November 22nd at Door 4. The patrons made ugly 

Christmas sweaters.  

• Work continues on the birth record database.  Many of the volunteers are working on this project.   

• Please see spreadsheet for statistics.  

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

Rick Meyer 
City Librarian 



11/8  Robert/Rick Correspondence  Mr. Marc Girdler 
11/12  Nancy Law retirement party emails, texts, receipts  Mr. Marc Girdler 
11/14  Katie emails/security cam  “DPL Watchdogs” 
11/16  email between Edwards/Getz  Mr. Marc Girdler 
11/21  FOIA Cost/Moore Wolfe/Zientara  “DPL Watchdogs” 
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NATIONAL PUBLIC LIBRARY DEFINITION

Public library statistics are collected annually from more than 9,000 public libraries through the Public Library Statistics  
Cooperative (PLSC) for public library data and disseminated by the Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS).

Descriptive statistics are collected for all public libraries. Data is available for individual public libraries and is also aggregated  
to state and national levels.

In order to accurately compare public library data from all fifty states, every state has agreed to collect public library data using  
the “PLSC Public Library Definition” as detailed below:

A public library is an entity that is established under state enabling laws or regulations to serve a community, district, or region,  
and that provides at least the following:

1.	 an organized collection of printed or other library materials or a combination thereof;

2.	 paid staff;

3.	 an established schedule in which services of the staff are available to the public;

4.	 the facilities necessary to support such a collection, staff, and schedule; and,

5.	 is supported in whole or part with public funds.

INTRODUCTION

The Serving Our Public 2.0 Task Force struggled in finding the balance between inclusivity and setting the bar at a meaningful 
level. The consensus of the task force is that a “one-size-fits-all” document is not plausible. Public libraries are largely locally funded 
and should be uniquely suited to the needs and resources of their communities and users. Nevertheless, it is in the public interest 
and the interest of the library community to have the word “library” signify certain standard conditions that one could expect to 
find. A library that does not currently meet one or more of the core or other standards might cite that deficiency in making a case 
for increased funding. Coming up to the standard might be the focus of one or more objectives in a library’s strategic plan. The 
staff and boards of libraries that meet basic standards might pose the query, “What makes a library effective?” and consider ways of 
enhancing the library’s effectiveness in serving its community. After reviewing the federal library standards and other states’ library 
standards, the task force outlined the following basic essential standards that all Illinois public libraries should work daily to uphold:

1.	 operate in compliance with Illinois library law;*

2.	 have an organized collection of information;

3.	 have written library policies approved by the library’s governing body;

4.	 have a fixed location(s) with posted regular hours of services;

5.	 have a trained, paid staff to manage the collection and provide access to it;

6.	 be supported in part or in whole by public funds; and,

7.	 have an identifiable library materials budget.

*Illinois law does also recognize contractual libraries.

In addition to these essential standards, listed below are standards that have been enhanced and defined.

ILLINOIS PUBLIC LIBRARY CORE STANDARDS

Core 1	 The library provides uniformly gracious, friendly, timely, and reliable service to all users.

Core 2	 The library is established and operates in compliance with Chapter 75 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes.

Core 3	 The library is governed by a board of trustees elected or appointed and constituted in compliance with the relevant 
sections of Chapter 75 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes.

Core 4	 The library complies with all other state and federal laws that affect library operations. (See Appendix F)

Core 5	 The library adopts and adheres to the principles set forth in the American Library Association’s (ALA) Library Bill  
of Rights and other ALA intellectual freedom statements and interpretations. (See Appendices A, B, and C)

Chapter 1 [Core Standards]
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Chapter 1 [Core Standards]

Core 6	 The library adopts and adheres to the Public Library Trustee Ethics Statement. The library adopts and adheres  
to the Code of Ethics of the American Library Association. (See Appendices D and E)

Core 7	 The board of trustees adopts written bylaws that outline the board’s purpose and operational procedures and address  
conflict-of-interest issues. (See Appendix H)

Core 8	 The board of trustees appoints a qualified librarian as library administrator and delegates active management of the 
library to the library administrator. (For the purposes of this document, a qualified librarian is a person holding a Masters  
of Library Science (MLS) degree from an ALA-accredited program and/or actively participates in continuing education  
opportunities each year offered by the Illinois State Library, regional library systems, and the Illinois Library Association. 
Library boards and communities should strive to have a minimum of one staff member holding an MLS from an  
ALA-accredited institution.) 

Core 9	 The board of trustees meets regularly, in accordance with the Illinois Compiled Statutes, with the library administrator  
in attendance. All board meetings and board committee meetings shall comply with the Open Meetings Act.

Core 10	 The board of trustees has exclusive control of the expenditure of all monies collected, donated, or appropriated for the 
library fund and all property owned by the library.

Core 11	 The library has a board-approved written budget. The budget is developed annually by the library administrator and the 
board with input from the staff.

Core 12	 The board of trustees annually determines if the library’s revenues are sufficient to meet the needs of the community.  
If the revenues are not sufficient, the board of trustees will take action to increase the library’s revenues.

Core 13	 The library has a board-approved mission statement, a long-range/strategic plan, disaster prevention and recovery plan,  
collection management policy, personnel policy, technology plan, and other policies as appropriate to the library’s  
operation. (See Appendices J, L, M, O, P, and R)

Core 14	 The library administrator presents written monthly reports, including statistics, on library operations to the board of  
trustees. In addition, monthly fiscal reports are presented by the library administrator and/or the library board treasurer.

Core 15	 The board of trustees annually reviews the performance of the library administrator.

Core 16	 The library is a member of an Illinois regional library system, fulfills the membership requirements of its system, is a 
responsible partner in the Illinois Library and Information Network (ILLINET), and participates in resource sharing 
through interlibrary loan and reciprocal borrowing.

Core 17	 The library provides access to resource sharing databases, participates in resource sharing by entering the library’s  
collections into a regional, statewide, or national database, and actively promotes resource sharing via interlibrary  
loan and reciprocal borrowing.

Core 18	 The library utilizes a variety of methods to communicate with its community.

Core 19	 The library is located in a facility designed or renovated for library purposes and complies with all applicable local, state, 
and federal codes.

Core 20	 A library is open a minimum of fifteen hours per week according to the Illinois Compiled Statutes. Ideally, a library 
should be open twenty-five hours per week. The hours are scheduled for the convenience of the community the library is 
serving. (See Appendix N)

Core 21	 As a baseline, the library appropriates monies to major budget categories (personnel, benefits, library materials, other 
operating expenditures) using the Illinois Public Library Annual Report statewide percentages analysis.

Core 22	 The library board and staff promote the collections and services available to its community.

Core 23	 At least every five years, and more frequently if necessary, the library conducts a review to determine if the library is 
providing collections and services in a quantity, at a time, and in a manner that meets the needs of the community.

Core 24	 At least every five years, and more frequently if necessary, the board of trustees determines if the physical facility is 
sufficient to meet the needs of the community. If the facility does not meet the needs of the community, the board of 
trustees takes steps to correct the need.

Core 25	 The library board shall be in compliance with the Open Meetings Act. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Approved XXXXXXX; Updated through XXXXXXXXXX 

#1 The library has moved backwards on this to some degree. It is unclear 

how we will proceed. 

#2—Complete. 

#3—Currently working on a stopgap measure until #1 is resolved.  

#4 See #1. 

#5—Implementation of new measurement tool has demonstrated VERY 

positive results. 

 

#1—New website is launched. Marketing rejected by board and no other 

plan was offered. Administration will prioritize this for 1st quarter 2020. 

#2—12 partnerships active or in the works with 10 organizations. 

#3—Began going into schools to register kids for library cards. More can be 

done. 

#4—E-resource-only library cards are available. Other ideas in discussion 

phase. 

#1—Beginning to articulate a strategic approach to this issue. There 
has been some increase in diversity of staff—not enough! 
 
#2—Decatur Public Library is now fine-free. 
 
#3—Not begun. This may not be feasible due to cost. 

 



 

#1. Some improvement in teen program attendance. 
 
#2. Attendance at adult programming has leveled off a bit, attendance still 

much higher that just a few years ago. 

#3. READiculous continues. Summer Reading Kickoff event was a huge 

success. Attendance at Children’s programs is up. 

#4. New assessment software is being used for evidence-based deselection 

and selection decisions. 

5. Workforce Investment Solutions now a tenant and full partner.  

#6. SHARE consortium is now considering, in committee, an app that will 

address most, if not all of the issues with this. More resources are in the 

offing.  

  

 

#5. See WIS partnership 

#1. The library changed organizational structure in 2018, working on 
a long range plan for more reorganization of structure. Target date 
of 2023 set. 
 
#2. Combining two public service departments has gone a long way 
toward remedying this. Director has instituted monthly staff 
meetings. 
 
#3. We continue to work on this. Library director finds this strategy 
unduly vague where implementation is concerned. I believe we 
should consider re-writing this objective, but proposed future re-
structuring should address some of this one. 
 

 































































CHECK NO.

CHECK

DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT ITEM DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

35 LIBRARY FUND

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.29 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.50 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.98 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.16 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.17 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.24 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.31 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3.00 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3.87 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 4.00 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 12.52 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 9.74 AV MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 9.99 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 12.74 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 14.99 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 44.97 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

C I T Y O F D E C A T U R-DECATUR PUBLIC LIBRARY

LIBRARY FUNDS CHECK REGISTER 

   FOR INVOICES FROM 11/1/2019 TO 11/30/2019



131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 44.98 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 58.45 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 87.66 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 113.90 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131450 11/5/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 115.70 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131503 11/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.29 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131503 11/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.60 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131503 11/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 12.05 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131549 11/12/2019 INFOGROUP 330.00 CITY DIRECTORIES BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131566 11/12/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 11.24 AV MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131566 11/12/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 21.58 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131566 11/12/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 43.31 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131566 11/12/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 57.71 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131566 11/12/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 93.21 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131566 11/12/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 123.66 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131566 11/12/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 189.93 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131591 11/12/2019 ROCKFORD MAP PUBLISHERS, INC. 10.95 2020 DEWITT IL PLAT BOOK BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.38 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.51 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.70 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.49 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3.32 LIBRARY MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS



131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3.33 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3.79 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131742 11/19/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 10.49 AV MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131742 11/19/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 20.23 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131742 11/19/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 28.49 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131742 11/19/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 153.95 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131742 11/19/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 206.86 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131803 11/27/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 777.88 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.45 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.65 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.13 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.18 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.24 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3.51 LIBRARY MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 11.48 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131888 11/27/2019 KANOPY 71.00 STREAMING DATABASE BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 9.89 AV MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 10.49 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 11.24 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 19.49 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 20.23 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 22.49 BOOKS & PERIODICALS



131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 26.23 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 27.72 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 31.47 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 33.74 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 39.99 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 41.96 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 44.23 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 44.98 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 50.21 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 87.97 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131908 11/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 93.97 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

Sub-Total 3,365.05

131542 11/12/2019 ICE WARP, INC. 3,108.32 REF#20181109-153247-21500 COMPUTER SOFTWARE

Sub-Total 3,108.32

131516 11/12/2019 DAMPTZ, REBECCA 44.78 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

131538 11/12/2019 HENKEL, ALISSA 208.86 CONFERENCE REIMBURSMENT CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

131697 11/19/2019 FRAZIER, ALIX 689.60 CONFERENCE REIMBURSEMENT CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

131737 11/19/2019 MEYER, RICK 189.08 CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

Sub-Total 1,132.32

131592 11/12/2019 ROTARY CLUB OF DECATUR 217.00 Q22019-20 MEMBERSHIP FEES

Sub-Total 217.00

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 19.09 OFFICE SUPPLIES



131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 21.16 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 21.39 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 22.77 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 28.75 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 31.05 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 44.62 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131383 11/5/2019 BECK'S ENGRAVING & RUBBER STAMPS 42.31 ROTARY DATE STAMP OFFICE SUPPLIES

131479 11/5/2019 STRIGLOS/HAINES & ESSICK 227.49 2020 CALENDARS OFFICE SUPPLIES

131503 11/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.07 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131503 11/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 14.49 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 6.21 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 8.97 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 19.55 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 30.82 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 38.41 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131777 11/19/2019 STRIGLOS/HAINES & ESSICK 21.99 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES

131803 11/27/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 148.87 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 4.14 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 17.02 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 18.40 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 19.78 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 20.01 OFFICE SUPPLIES



131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 37.72 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131932 11/27/2019 RR DONNELLEY 1,698.95 OFFICE SUPPLIES

Sub-Total 2,566.03

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 57.09 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 95.00 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 100.05 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 173.70 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 431.77 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 434.49 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 438.18 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 462.30 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 599.44 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 773.93 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 788.26 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131503 11/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 22.46 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131503 11/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 57.27 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131503 11/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 320.01 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 76.11 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 101.90 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 139.70 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 272.26 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 643.69 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE



131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 666.04 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 758.47 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131969 11/27/2019 WORLD BOOK, INC 850.00 DATABASES WORLD FOOD/FOOD 

AMERICA

PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131796 11/27/2019 A TO Z DATABASE 5,000.00 SEPT'19-SEPT'20 SUBSCRIPTION PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 22.49 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 90.10 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 312.18 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 425.31 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 429.49 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 436.74 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 702.89 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131852 11/27/2019 EBSCO INDUSTRIES, INC 16,712.20 PERIODICAL SUBSCRIPTIONS AND 

D

PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

Sub-Total 32,393.52

131402 11/5/2019 COMMERCIAL MAIL SERVICES 476.76 OCT 16 - OCT 31'19 POSTAGE

131803 11/27/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 65.50 ACCT 8641 POSTAGE

131828 11/27/2019 COMMERCIAL MAIL SERVICES 405.37 NOV 1 - NOV 15'19 POSTAGE

131932 11/27/2019 RR DONNELLEY 138.91 5 CASES FORMS POSTAGE

Sub-Total 1,086.54

131662 11/19/2019 CENTRAL CITIZENS DISTRICT LIBRARY 113.84 3 LOST ITEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131452 11/5/2019 MT ZION DISTRICT LIBRARY 16.00 DAMAGED ITEM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131640 11/19/2019 ALLERTON PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 36.99 LOST ITEM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131696 11/19/2019 FORSYTH PUBLIC LIBRARY 9.94 LOST ITEM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES



131747 11/19/2019 MISSISSIPPI VALLEY PUBLIC LIBRARY DIST38.95 LOST ITEM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131768 11/19/2019 ROCHESTER PUBLIC LIBRARY 37.00 RE-ISSUE CK117149 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131785 11/19/2019 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 868.15 COLLECTION SERVICE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131853 11/27/2019 ERICKSON DAVIS, ATTORNEYS 5,055.00 SEPT'19 LEGAL FEES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131886 11/27/2019 JONES & THOMAS 400.00 WEB HOSTING AND MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Sub-Total 6,462.03

131624 11/12/2019 WATTS COPY SYSTEMS 661.18 MAINTENANCE TO OFFICE 

EQUIPMEN

SERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT

131755 11/19/2019 NCI BUSINESS SYSTEMS 173.56 SERVICE TO OFFICE MACHINES SERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT

131919 11/27/2019 NCI BUSINESS SYSTEMS 38.95 SERVICE TO OFFICE MACHINES SERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT

131963 11/27/2019 WATTS COPY SYSTEMS 104.49 MAINTENANCE TO OFFICE 

EQUIPMEN

SERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT

Sub-Total 978.18

131803 11/27/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 379.87 SMALL CAPITAL ITEMS

Sub-Total 379.87

131581 11/12/2019 PAETEC 67.44 ACCT 633292627001 TELEPHONE

131667 11/19/2019 COMCAST 159.85 ACCT 929526423 TELEPHONE

131761 11/19/2019 PAETEC 85.14 ACCT 633318933001 TELEPHONE

131820 11/27/2019 CALL ONE 626.03 ACCT 1212890 TELEPHONE

131957 11/27/2019 VERIZON WIRELESS 269.17 ACCT 980380645-00001 TELEPHONE

Sub-Total 1,207.63

827003669 11/14/2019 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 1,200.00 ACCT 3978 TELEPHONE

827003669 11/14/2019 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 773.47 CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

827003669 11/14/2019 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 50.80 BOOKS & PERIODICALS



Sub-Total 2,024.27

 LIBRARY 

FUND 35 Total
55,034.60

59 LIBRARY TRUST FUNDS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 10.52 LIBRARY MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 12.29 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131381 11/5/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 22.74 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131549 11/12/2019 INFOGROUP 305.00 CITY DIRECTORIES BOOK AND PERIODICALS

131591 11/12/2019 ROCKFORD MAP PUBLISHERS, INC. 63.75 2020 DEWITT IL PLAT BOOK BOOK AND PERIODICALS

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 19.68 LIBRARY MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131647 11/19/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 25.82 LIBRARY MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 18.45 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131808 11/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 19.07 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

59 LIBRARY 

TRUST FUNDS 

Total

497.32

WARRANT 

TOTAL: 55,531.92 RLE



DPL FY 2019 Budget Report

Prepared: December 6, 2019

At end of November 92% of the year has passed

Revenue
FY 2019 Budgeted % of Budget Actual YTD % Collected FY18 YTD % Change

Property Taxes 2,842,000$             74.1% 2,704,341.45$    95.2% 2,732,082.04$   -1.0%

All Other 993,545$                25.9% 995,848.58$       100.2% 895,035.53$      11.3%

Total Revenue 3,835,545$             3,700,190.03$   96.5% 3,627,117.57$  2.0%

Expense % Expended

Personnel

Payroll 1,672,917$             1,452,815.62$    1,423,910.48$   2.0%

Benefits 643,105$                546,763.23$       577,553.57$      -5.3%

2,316,022$             61.2% 1,999,578.85$   86.3% 2,001,464.05$  -0.1%

Library Materials

Books, Periodicals, etc. 245,000$                183,274.17$       74.8% 314,985.72$      -41.8%

Per Capita 95,000$                  94,650.18$         99.6% n/a n/a

Total Materials 340,000$                9.0% 277,924.35$       81.7% 314,985.72$      -11.8%

Professional Services

Professional Services 50,000$                  47,863.12$         95.7% 25,106.61$        90.6%

Temp Agency 1,000$                     -$                     0.0% -$                    #DIV/0!

Bank Service Charges -$                              118.19$               #DIV/0! -$                    #DIV/0!

Total 51,000$                  1.3% 47,981.31$         94.1% 25,106.61$        91.1%

Allocations

Administative Fee 97,584$                  89,452.00$         91.7% 94,842.00$        -5.7%

Purchasing 12,384$                  11,352.00$         91.7% 13,453.00$        -15.6%

MIS 38,364$                  35,167.00$         91.7% 39,743.00$        -11.5%

148,332$                3.9% 135,971.00$       91.7% 148,038.00$      -8.2%

Grants

PNG 15,000$                  12,209.53$         81.4% n/a n/a

Other grants 75,000$                  3,495.77$           4.7% n/a n/a

90,000$                  2.4% 15,705.30$         17.5%

Advertising 500$                        0.01% 310.82$               62.2% -$                    #DIV/0!

Office Supplies/Maintenance

Printing/Binding 500$                        533.00$               106.6% 2,389.29$          -77.7%

Postage 14,000$                  10,562.75$         75.4% 9,460.04$          11.7%

Service to Office Equipment 10,000$                  25,593.00$         255.9% 10,832.19$        136.3%

Telephone 16,300$                  11,668.41$         71.6% 27,956.48$        -58.3%

Software 18,000$                  38,826.11$         215.7% 6,747.37$          475.4%

Office Supplies 30,000$                  27,429.76$         91.4% 27,096.68$        1.2%

Small Capital 20,000.00$             23,587.58$         117.9% 14,734.16$        60.1%

108,800$                2.9% 138,200.61$       127.0% 99,216.21$        

Staff Development

Conferences/Training/Travel 20,000$                  10,562.71$         52.8% 19,145.72$        -44.8%

Tuition Reimbursement 4,000$                     -$                     0.0% 1,500.00$          -100.0%

Membership 48,000$                  50,281.57$         104.8% 48,397.92$        3.9%

72,000$                  1.9% 60,844.28$         84.5% 69,043.64$        



Insurance

Unemployment 2,652$                     2,431.00$           91.7% 1,815.00$          33.9%

Medical expenses 500$                        -$                     0.0% -$                    #DIV/0!

Risk Management 78,576$                  72,028.00$         91.7% 80,443.00$        -10.5%

81,728$                  2.2% 74,459.00$         91.1% 82,258.00$        

Building Costs

Rent 575,000.00$           527,087.00$       91.7% 527,087.00$      0.0%

Supplies -$                              191.25$               #DIV/0! 582.00$              -67.1%

Maintenace -$                              -$                     #DIV/0! 175.00$              -100.0%

575,000$                15.2% 527,278.25$       527,844.00$      

Total Operations/Services 1,467,360$             38.8% 1,278,674.92$   87.1% 1,266,492.18$  1.0%

Total Expenses 3,783,382$             3,278,253.77$   86.6% 3,267,956.23$   0.3%

Revenue Minus Expense 52,163$                  421,936.26$       359,161.34$      17.5%

Operating fund

Date Beginning Revenue Expense Balance Sheet ActivityEquals

1/1/2019 1,063,511.12$   232,364.45$         270,419.46$       2,077.98$                   1,027,534.09$   

2/1/2019 1,027,534.09$       50,666.36$           250,995.03$       194.64$                      827,400.06$      

3/1/2019 827,400.06$          61,702.45$           285,337.24$       -$                             603,765.27$      

4/1/2019 603,765.27$          116,424.25$         296,858.14$       -$                             423,331.38$      

5/1/2019 423,331.38$          139,441.32$         360,300.19$       -$                             202,472.51$      

6/1/2019 202,472.51$          47,332.81$           267,614.61$       -$                             (17,809.29)$       

7/1/2019 (17,809.29)$           1,728,923.50$     319,316.83$       531.91$                      1,392,329.29$   

8/1/2019 1,392,329.29$       56,400.84$           267,312.94$       -$                             1,181,417.19$   

9/1/2019 1,181,417.19$       1,080,161.30$     291,429.60$       -$                             1,970,148.89$   

10/1/2019 1,970,148.89$       134,956.14$         368,385.34$       -$                             1,736,719.69$   

11/1/2019 1,736,719.69$       51,816.61$           300,284.39$       -$                             1,488,251.91$   

12/1/2019 1,488,251.91$       

Capital Fund Revenue Expected: $250,000 Expense Expected: $250,000

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 131,499.36$          78.42$                   -$                     131,577.78$              

2/1/2019 131,577.78$          207.58$                 -$                     131,785.36$              

3/1/2019 131,785.36$          101.85$                 -$                     131,887.21$              

4/1/2019 131,887.21$          203.57$                 -$                     132,090.78$              

5/1/2019 132,090.78$          179.29$                 -$                     132,270.07$              

6/1/2019 132,270.07$          103.22$                 -$                     132,373.29$              

7/1/2019 132,373.29$          146.79$                 -$                     132,520.08$              

8/1/2019 132,520.08$          114.10$                 -$                     132,634.18$              

9/1/2019 132,634.18$          185.93$                 -$                     132,820.11$              

10/1/2019 132,820.11$          136.23$                 -$                     132,956.34$              

11/1/2019 132,956.34$          94.33$                   -$                     133,050.67$              

12/1/2019 133,050.67$          

Trust Accounts

Cantoni

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 57,814.13$             34.48$                   -$                     57,848.61$                

2/1/2019 57,848.61$             46.48$                   -$                     57,895.09$                

3/1/2019 57,895.09$             44.78$                   -$                     57,939.87$                

4/1/2019 57,939.87$             49.62$                   -$                     57,989.49$                

5/1/2019 57,989.49$             52.03$                   -$                     58,041.52$                

6/1/2019 58,041.52$             45.33$                   -$                     58,086.85$                

7/1/2019 58,086.85$             53.82$                   -$                     58,140.67$                

8/1/2019 58,140.67$             50.10$                   -$                     58,190.77$                

9/1/2019 58,190.77$             49.72$                   -$                     58,240.49$                



10/1/2019 58,240.49$             47.90$                   -$                     58,288.39$                

11/1/2019 58,288.39$             41.38$                   -$                     58,329.77$                

12/1/2019 58,329.77$             

Meyer

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 143,183.11$          84.74$                   2,170.03$           141,097.82$              

2/1/2019 141,097.82$          112.53$                 2,099.45$           139,110.90$              

3/1/2019 139,110.90$          106.86$                 1,908.20$           137,309.56$              

4/1/2019 137,309.56$          116.78$                 1,908.20$           135,518.14$              

5/1/2019 135,518.14$          120.30$                 2,862.30$           132,776.14$              

6/1/2019 132,776.14$          102.84$                 1,908.20$           130,970.78$              

7/1/2019 130,970.78$          120.19$                 1,917.17$           129,173.80$              

8/1/2019 129,173.80$          109.77$                 2,988.80$           126,294.77$              

9/1/2019 126,294.77$          106.83$                 1,938.46$           124,463.14$              

10/1/2019 124,463.14$          47.90$                   2,862.30$           121,648.74$              

11/1/2019 121,648.74$          85.40$                   2,276.95$           119,457.19$              

12/1/2019 119,457.19$          

Memorials/Donations

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 26,174.87$             290.69$                 10.45$                 26,455.11$                

2/1/2019 26,455.11$             411.41$                 10.00$                 26,856.52$                

3/1/2019 26,856.52$             1,059.81$             246.89$               27,669.44$                

4/1/2019 27,669.44$             357.03$                 932.81$               27,093.66$                

5/1/2019 27,093.66$             1,438.50$             1,872.92$           26,659.24$                

6/1/2019 26,659.24$             20.47$                   900.54$               25,779.17$                

7/1/2019 25,779.17$             88.76$                   329.79$               25,538.14$                

8/1/2019 25,538.14$             21.86$                   327.90$               25,232.10$                

9/1/2019 25,232.10$             1,697.20$             158.69$               26,770.61$                

10/1/2019 26,770.61$             121.95$                 260.87$               26,631.69$                

11/1/2019 26,631.69$             619.08$                 128.57$               27,122.20$                

12/1/2019 27,122.20$             

Total Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Balance Sheet activityEnding

1/1/2019 1,422,182.59$       232,852.78$         272,599.94$       2,077.98$                   1,384,513.41$   

2/1/2019 1,384,513.41$       51,444.36$           253,104.48$       194.64$                      1,183,047.93$   

3/1/2019 1,183,047.93$       63,015.75$           287,492.33$       -$                             958,571.35$      

4/1/2019 958,571.35$          117,151.25$         299,699.15$       -$                             776,023.45$      

5/1/2019 776,023.45$          141,231.44$         365,035.41$       -$                             552,219.48$      

6/1/2019 552,219.48$          47,604.67$           270,423.35$       -$                             329,400.80$      

7/1/2019 329,400.80$          1,729,333.06$     321,563.79$       531.91$                      1,737,701.98$   

8/1/2019 1,737,701.98$       56,696.67$           270,629.64$       -$                             1,523,769.01$   

9/1/2019 1,523,769.01$       1,082,200.98$     293,526.75$       -$                             2,312,443.24$   

10/1/2019 2,312,443.24$       135,310.12$         371,508.51$       -$                             2,076,244.85$   

11/1/2019 2,076,244.85$       52,656.80$           302,689.91$       -$                             1,826,211.74$   

12/1/2019 1,826,211.74$       



DPL 2019 Budget Projection November
2019 Projected Best Case 2019 Budgeted Difference Worst Case Difference from budget

Real Estate Taxes 2,993,661$                                  2,842,000$                                   151,661$                    2,704,341$                                     (137,659)$                                             

State Replacement Tax 350,066$                                      250,000$                                      100,066$                    350,066$                                        100,066$                                              

State Grants or other 110,053$                                      110,000$                                      53$                              110,053$                                        53$                                                         

Other Grants 4,308$                                          75,000$                                         (70,692)$                     4,308$                                             (70,692)$                                               

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 511,095$                                      511,095$                                      -$                                 511,095$                                        -$                                                            

Fines/Fees 3,876$                                          1,000$                                           2,876$                        3,876$                                             2,876$                                                   

Non-resident fees 251$                                              150$                                              101$                            251$                                                101$                                                      

Lost or Damaged Books 5,832$                                          5,200$                                           632$                            5,832$                                             632$                                                      

Copies/Misc. 9,222$                                          8,400$                                           822$                            9,222$                                             822$                                                      

Meeting Room Fees 7,469$                                          3,700$                                           3,769$                        7,469$                                             3,769$                                                   

Interest Income 10,986$                                        500$                                              10,486$                      10,986$                                          10,486$                                                 

Sale of property -$                                                   -$                                                    -$                                 -$                                                      -$                                                            

Sublease 1,500$                                          1,500$                                           -$                                 1,500$                                             -$                                                            

Miscellaneous Income 16,243$                                        2,000$                                           14,243$                      16,243$                                          14,243$                                                 

Transfer from Meyer 24,971$                                        25,000$                                         (29)$                             24,971$                                          (29)$                                                       

Total Revenues 4,049,533$                                  3,835,545$                                   213,988$                    3,760,213$                                     (75,332)$                                               

Library Operations

DPL Personnel Services

Salaries 1,572,774$                                  1,671,917$                                   99,143$                      1,572,774$                                     

Overtime 1,135$                                          1,000$                                           (135)$                          1,135$                                             

IMRF 147,578$                                      168,867$                                      21,289$                      147,578$                                        

FICA 118,446$                                      127,468$                                      9,022$                        118,446$                                        

Life Insurance 2,570$                                          3,182$                                           612$                            2,570$                                             

Medical Insurance 302,400$                                      321,750$                                      19,350$                      302,400$                                        

Service Recognition 21,179$                                        21,838$                                         659$                            21,179$                                          

Total Personnel 2,166,082$                                  2,316,022$                                   149,940$                    2,166,082$                                     

Operating Expenses

Unemployment insurance 2,652$                                          2,652$                                           -$                                 2,652$                                             

Advertising 339$                                              500$                                              161$                            339$                                                

Printing/Binding 581$                                              500$                                              (81)$                             581$                                                

Service to Office Equipment 27,920$                                        10,000$                                         (17,920)$                     27,920$                                          

MIS Services 38,364$                                        38,364$                                         -$                                 38,364$                                          

Telephone 12,729$                                        16,300$                                         3,571$                        12,729$                                          

Banking Service Charges 129$                                              -$                                                    (129)$                          129$                                                

Conferences/Travel/training 11,523$                                        20,000$                                         8,477$                        11,523$                                          

Postage 11,523$                                        14,000$                                         2,477$                        11,523$                                          

Computer Software 42,356$                                        18,000$                                         (24,356)$                     42,356$                                          



Admin Fee 97,548$                                        97,584$                                         36$                              97,548$                                          

Medical Expenses -$                                                   500$                                              500$                            -$                                                      

Temp Agency Services -$                                                   1,000$                                           1,000$                        -$                                                      

Tuition Reimbursement -$                                                   4,000$                                           4,000$                        -$                                                      

Professional Services 52,214$                                        50,000$                                         (2,214)$                       52,214$                                          

Membership Fees 54,853$                                        48,000$                                         (6,853)$                       54,853$                                          

PNG Expenses 13,320$                                        15,000$                                         1,680$                        13,320$                                          

Per Capita Expenses 95,000$                                        95,000$                                         -$                                 95,000$                                          

Other Grant 3,814$                                          75,000$                                         71,186$                      3,814$                                             

Office Supplies 29,923$                                        30,000$                                         77$                              29,923$                                          

Purchasing 12,384$                                        12,384$                                         -$                                 12,384$                                          

Risk Management 78,576$                                        78,576$                                         -$                                 78,576$                                          

Small Capital 25,732$                                        20,000$                                         (5,732)$                       25,732$                                          

Rent 575,000$                                      575,000$                                      -$                                 575,000$                                        

Books/Materials 199,935$                                      245,000$                                      45,065$                      199,935$                                        

Transfer to reserves -$                                                   -$                                                    -$                                 -$                                                      

Service to Mainting Building -$                                                   -$                                                    -$                                 -$                                                      

Materials for Building 209$                                              -$                                                    (209)$                          209$                                                

Total Operating Expenses 1,386,624$                                  1,467,360$                                   80,736$                      1,386,624$                                     

Total Expenses 3,552,706$                                  3,783,382$                                   230,676$                    3,552,706$                                     

Surplus/Deficit 496,827$                                      52,163$                                         207,507$                                        



November 2019
Statistics



November Circulation by Audience
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November Circulation Change by Audience
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Projected 2019 Circulation by Audience vs. 2018 
Actual
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Projected 2019 Circulation Change by Audience
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12-Month Circulation Trend by Audience
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Change in 12-Month Trend by Audience
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November Circulation by Material Type 
(excluding electronic)
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November Change by Material Type
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Projected 2019 Circulation by Material Type v. 2018 
Actual (excluding electronic)
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Projected 2019 Change by Material Type
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12-Month Circulation Trend by Material Type 
(excluding electronic)
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Change in 12-Month Trend by Material Type
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Electronic Content Use
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November Electronic Content Use Change
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Electronic Resources 12-Month Trend
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Change in 12-Month Trend for Electronic 
Resources
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Projected 2019 Electronic Resource Use vs. 
2018 Actual
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Projected 2019 Change from 2018 in 
Electronic Resource Use
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November Total Collection Use
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Total Collection Use 12-Month Trend
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November Interlibrary Loan
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November ILL Change
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2019 ILL Projection vs. 2018 Actual
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Change in 12-Month Trend ILL
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2019 Projection: Sent to Received Ratio ILL
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Number of Visitors (Security Gate)
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Local History # of visitors
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Local History # of visitors
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November Programs
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November Programs Change
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Projected 2019 Program Attendance vs. 2018 
Actual
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Projected Change in 2019 Program 
Attendance

Adult Programs Active YA Programs Active Children's Programs Active Total Programs
Projected change 7.4% -9.0% 94.3% 51.9%
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Web - lJ/_·1 f}: 
Access y\3ur.<>i\ 
account ;{ e' t iy 
ot DiscoJar'.'coiU 

itr)-}t 

Mobile 
Menage your 
account anytime, 
anywhere at 
m.Discover.com 

Trans, Date Posl Dt1le 
Oct 21 Oct 21 

Phone 

1-800-347-3085 0 
TDD l-800-347-7449

Inquiry 
Discover 
PO Box.30943 
Sall Lake Cily 
UT 84130 

let. M□it Payments \aiJ Discover 
PO Box 6103 
Carol Str am 
IL 60197-6103 

$ 
SEE DETAILS OF YOUR NEXT DIRECTPAY BELOW 

Merchandise 

Restaurants 

Oct 5 

Sep 25 

Oct 3 

Oct5 

Sep 27 

Oct3 Gasoline 

Travel/Eniertainni'enl Oct 24 Oct 24 TRAVELOCITY*7487752627 WWW.TVLY.COM WA 
ODO1BFLW7 

Medical Services Oct21 Oct 21 

Fees TOTAL FEES FOR THIS PERIOD 

Interest Charged 

2019 Totals YE!ctr.ato-Date 
TOTAL FEES CHARGED IN 2019 

TOTAL INTEREST CHARGED JN 2019 

Interest Charg«ft;olc;:ulotion 
Your Annual Percerft  e R te (APR) is the annual interest rate on your account. 
Current Billing Peridd: 30.days 

TYPE OF BALANCE 
Purchases , i 
05/24/2013 and. ti'fter
05/23/2013 and' ptli>r 

Cash Advances 1;, ·.: 
V=Variable Rate 

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE 
RATE (APR)* 

PROMO APR 
EXPIRATION DATE*" 

N/A
N/A 
N/A 

BALANCE SUBJECT TO 
INTEREST RATE 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

INTEREST 
CHARGE 

-

212.21 

0.00 

• If your □ccoun/ is currently enrolled in o special program or is placed into one during the term of the offer, you will receive Iha benefit of the lower rate 
while the spedcil·'p'rbgram is in effect. This includes, if applicable, any lower rotes as authorized under the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 

" This is the date y.ou(promotional rate expires and the remaining balance will be moved to your standard APR disclosed when you accepted the offer. 
Please note: Cha·nging your payment due date may change your Promo APR Expiration Date. 

*** For more information, please call us at 1-800-347-2683. 

Information Fc>i"You 

Your next automaic,  .inimum payment of $163.00 will be on November 21, 2019. Any payments made prior to this date will be applied towards your 
minimum payment dur;, Any credits applied to your Account for the billing cycle reflected on this statement may lower your minimum payment due and thus 
the scheduled DirectPay amount. 

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
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